

BALJIT SINGH VS STATE OF PUNJAB

Present: Sh. Sumit Mehta, Advocate for applicant/accused.
Sh. Sumit Malhotra, Addl.Public Prosecutor for the State

Upon notice, Sh. Sumit Malhotra, Addl. Public Prosecutor put appearance on behalf of respondent/State and contested the bail application. Record of the trial Court received.

2. Heard. This is an application u/s 438 Cr.P.C. seeking pre arrest bail moved on behalf of bail applicant Baljit Singh in FIR no. 4 dated 10.1.2020 under sections 174-A IPC, registered at police station PS Kheri Gandian, District Patiala, pending in the court of Ms. Navneet Kaur, learned Judicial Magistrate Ist Class, Rajpura.

3. Counsel for the bail applicant submitted that complaint u/s 138 Negotiable Instruments Act in which bail applicant was declared proclaimed person has since been compromised, regarding which complainant has already made statement before the court of Sh. Jaspreet Singh, learned Judicial Magistrate Ist Class, Rajpura on 8.3.2022. Present proceedings originated after declaring the present applicant as proclaimed person. As the main complaint has since been compromised and no custodial interrogation is indicated, as such arrest of applicant-accused Baljit Singh is stayed and accused-applicant is directed to appear and surrender before the trial Court within three days and on his doing so, the trial Court shall admit him to bail on furnishing bail bonds to his satisfaction, subject to usual conditions.

Bail application is adjourned to 4.11.2022 for further consideration. Record of trial court be sent back.

Date of order
14.10.2022
Sanjeev Kumar, Stenographer Gr.I

Tarsem Mangla
Sessions Judge
Patiala. (UID No.PB0049)